09-10-2003

102545971

MS Assignment
U. S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 2327

Arlington, Virginia 22202

Sir:

9.5.03

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Enclosed for recordation in the records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office is AN ORIGINAL document with particulars as follows:

(1) Name of conveying party:

**Hexcel Corporation** 

(2) Name and address of receiving party:

Thomas S. Ohnstad 4538 Independence Drive, S.E. Salem, Oregon 97302

- (3) The nature of the conveyance is AN ASSIGNMENT, which was executed on December 31, 1998.
- (4) This document is being filed for U.S. Patent No. 4,949,761, granted August 21, 1990.
- (5) Any and all correspondence concerning this document should be addressed and mailed to the following:

Robert D. Varitz ROBERT D. VARITZ, P.C. 2007 S.E. Grant Street Portland, OR 97214

Telephone:

503-720-1983

Facsimile:

503-233-7730

- (6) The total number of patents involved in this conveyance is -1-.
- (7) A check in the amount of \$40.00 to cover the recordation fee is enclosed, in

Page 1 - RECORDATION COVER SHEET; U.S. Patent No. 4,949,761; Attorney Docket No.: J-ONSD.1001

accordance with 37 C.F.R. § 3.41).

- (8) Please charge my Deposit Account No. 22-0258 for any additional fees which may be required.
- (9) To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Customer Number

Respectfully Submitted,

23855

ROBERT D. VARITZ, P.C.

Registration No: 31436

Telephone:

503-720-1983

Facsimile:

503-233-7730

Robert D. Varitz

2007 S.E. GRANT STREET

Portland, Oregon 97214

RDV:bd

enclosures

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES COMPRISING COVER SHEET: 2

Page 2 - RECORDATION COVER SHEET; U.S. Patent No. 4,949,761; Attorney Docket No.: J-ONSD.1001

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by HEXCEL CORPORATION, a corporation of the state of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 5794 West Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor;"

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, Assignor has previously acquired certain rights, title, and interest in and to the following United States patents: 1) U.S. Patent No. 4,825,912 for "Apparatus For Weaving Spheriodially Contoured Fabric;" and 2) U.S. Patent No. 4,949,761 for "Spheroidially Contoured Fabric," and in and to the inventions represented thereby (all hereinafter referred to as the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS Thomas S. Ohnstad, an individual having a principal place of business at 4538 Independence Drive, S.E., Salem, Oregon 97302, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patents and in and to the inventions represented thereby, subject to certain retained rights in favor of Assignor; and

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to the Assignment hereinafter set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above Assignor has sold and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patents and the inventions represented thereby, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or reissues, reexaminations, or extensions thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with the right to claim priority in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention; all rights corresponding to said Patents in foreign countries throughout the world; all to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

This Assignment is subject to the following retained license in favor of Assignor. Assignor, for itself and for the benefit of its affiliates, retains a non-exclusive, transferable,

ASSGMT [12/11/98]

irrevocable, paid-up, royalty free, worldwide license to practice these inventions and these Patents and/or have said invention/Patents practiced on behalf of Assignor.

This Assignment is made "as is," and Assignor makes no warranties about the validity, non-infringement, enforceability, or maintenance fee status of these inventions/Patents. Furthermore, Assignor specifically disclaims any and all inspired warranties concerning these inventions/Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Ass	ignor has caused this assignment to be executed this
	HEXCEL CORPORATION  By: (SEAL)  Robert A. Petrisko  Its: Vice President  Corporate Research & Technology
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ) ss: COUNTY OF ALAMEDA )	
Before me personally appeared known to be the person described in an acknowledged to me that he executed the stof December 1998  MARGARET R. CHIDOSSI Commission & 104454 Notory Public — College ALAMEDA COUNTY My Comm. Expires Jul 23, 1999	Robert A. Petrisko, to me who executed the foregoing instrument, and he ame for the purposes therein stated, this 31st day  Notary Public
My Commission Expires: July 23, 1999	)
ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED:  Thomas S. Ohnstad	Date Jan 8 1999

ASSGMT [12/11/98]

RECORDED: 09/05/2003